

# **DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE**

## D00010529

# Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

Trinity Winchester (a private company, Limited by guarantee and registered UK Charity 1074604)

and

Lloyd Brunt t/a Bay House

#### 1. The Parties:

Lead Complainant: Trinity Winchester

Bradbury House Durngate Place Winchester Hants SO23 8DX United Kingdom

Respondent: Lloyd Brunt t/a Bay House

Bay House

Deane Down Drove Littleton, Winchester

Hants SO22 6PP

**United Kingdom** 

## 2. The Domain Name(s):

trinitywinchester.org.uk

3.	Notification of Complaint
	I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure.  ✓ Yes□No
4.	Rights
	The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown Rights in respect of a name or mark, which is identical or similar to the Domain Name.
	☑ Yes□No
5.	Abusive Registration
	The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the Domain Name <b>trinitywinchester.org.uk</b> is an Abusive Registration  Yes \_No
6.	Other Factors
	I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \$
<b>7</b> .	Comments (optional)
	In this case the Expert finds the Domain Name to be an Abusive Registration, consistent with paragraph 3a(v) of the Policy, and on the basis that Mr Brunt originally contracted with the Complainant to maintain the Domain Name, but has not been contactable for several years.
<b>8</b> .	Decision
	Transfer

Signed: Keith GYMER Dated: 30 December, 2011